

THE PRESIDENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

24 July 2015

Excellency,

Following the successful conclusion of the Third International Conference on Financing for Development on 16 July 2015 in Addis Ababa, I have the honour to inform you that I will convene a plenary meeting of the General Assembly on Monday 27 July 2015 at 11.00 a.m. to endorse the Addis Ababa Action Agenda of the Third International Conference on Financing for Development (Addis Ababa Action Agenda) adopted by the Conference. The text is contained in draft resolution A/69/L.82 and attached for your information.

Your personal participation at the plenary meeting will be highly appreciated.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

- V. Sam K. Kutesa

All Permanent Representatives and Permanent Observers to the United Nations New York **United Nations**



General Assembly

Distr.: Limited 23 July 2015

Original: English

Advance draft

Sixty-ninth session Agenda item 18 Follow-up to and implementation of the outcome of the 2002 International Conference on Financing for Development and the 2008 Review Conference

Addis Ababa Action Agenda of the Third International Conference on Financing for Development (Addis Ababa Action Agenda)

Submitted by the President of the General Assembly

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 68/204 of 20 December 2013, in which it decided to convene a third international conference on financing for development, as well as its resolutions 68/279 of 30 June 2014, and 69/278 of 8 May 2015,

1. *Expresses its profound gratitude* to the Government and the people of Ethiopia for hosting the Third International Conference on Financing for Development from 13 to 16 July 2015 and for providing all the necessary support;

2. *Endorses* the Addis Ababa Action Agenda of the Third International Conference on Financing for Development (Addis Ababa Action Agenda) adopted by the Conference, which is contained in annex I to the present resolution.